
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C.Hanagan
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Sarah Daniel - Uwch Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd  (01443 
424103) 

DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod rhithwir o PWYLLGOR CRONFA BENSIYNAU yn 
cael ei gynnal ar DYDD LLUN, 14EG RHAGFYR, 2020 am 2.00 PM.

AGENDA Tudalennau

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â 
gofynion y Cod Ymddygiad.

Nodwch:

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan fyddan 
nhw'n gadael.

2. COFNODION 
Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod blaenorol Pwyllgor y Gronfa Bensiwn a gynhaliwyd 
ar 13/10/2020

3 - 8
3. TRAFOD CADARNHAU'R CYNNIG ISOD YN BENDERFYNIAD 

“Bod y cyfarfod hwn yn cadw aelodau o'r wasg ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd 
allan o ystafell y cyfarfod, dan Adran 100A(4) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth 
Leol (fel y'i diwygiwyd), yn ystod trafod yr agendwm nesaf, ar y sail y 



byddai'n debygol o olygu datgelu gwybodaeth eithriedig yn ôl diffiniad 
paragraff 14 o Ran 4 o Atodlen 12A i'r Ddeddf.”

4. DYSGU A DATBLYGU 
Buddsoddi Cyfrifol - Derbyn cyflwyniad gan BlackRock ynghylch 
datblygiadau carbon isel

9 - 28
5. ADRODDIAD AR SWYDDOGAETHAU DIRPRWYEDIG 

29 - 48

6. COFRESTR RISGIAU'R GRONFA BENSIWN - TROSOLWG O'R 
GOFRESTR RISGIAU 

49 - 58

7. PARTNERIAETH PENSIYNAU CYMRU - Y DIWEDDARAF 
59 - 60

8. DATGANIAD O GYFRIFON Y GRONFA BENSIWN A BARN YR 
ARCHWILWYR 2019/20 

61 - 108

9. MATERION BRYS 
Trafod unrhyw faterion brys y mae'r Cadeirydd yn eu gweld yn briodol.

Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu

Cylchreliad:-

Cadeirydd ac Is-gadeirydd:
(Y Cynghorydd  M Norris a Y Cynghorydd M Griffiths)

Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol: Y Cynghorydd G Caple, Y Cynghorydd E Webster 
and Y Cynghorydd M Powell



 

 

  
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee meeting held virtually on Tuesday, 13 October 
2020 at 2.00 pm. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Pension Fund Committee Members in attendance:- 
 

Cllr Mark Norris – Chairman  
Cllr Margaret Griffiths  

Cllr Emyr Webster  
Cllr Gareth Caple 

  
Officers in attendance 

 
Barrie Davies – Director Finance and Digital Services  

Paul Griffiths – Service Director Finance and Improvement Services 
Ian Traylor – Service Director Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services 

Gareth Roberts – Baillie Gifford 
Tim Gooding - Baillie Gifford 

John Simmonds – CEM Benchmarking  
David Jennings – CEM Benchmarking  

Joao Barata – CEM Benchmarking  
Sarah Daniel – Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

8   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 
 
 
9 
 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no 
declarations made pertaining to the agenda. 
 
Apologies  
 
An apology of absence was received from County Borough Councillor M. Powell.  
 
 

 
 

 

10  Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 14 July 2020 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

10   Learning and Development  
 

 

 The Chair welcomed Gareth Roberts and Tim Gooding from Baillie Gifford 
who were in attendance to provide Members with a presentation on the 
Global Alpha Paris Aligned product.  

 

Tudalen 3

Agendwm 2



 

 
Tim Gooding thanked members for the opportunity to attend the meeting 
and indicated that the Global Alpha Paris Aligned product was also being 
presented to three other Pension Fund Committees in Wales for 
consideration.  
 
A Member sought clarity on the carbon impact of electric vehicles due to 
the resources required in their manufacture and whether the str
[...]
 is being impacted globally or more 
locally and the Director of Finance and Digital Services added that we 
would expect the Fund’s active Investment Managers to out-perform the 
market and to achieve their target.  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the presentation. 

Tudalen 5



 

 
 

12   DELEGATED FUNCTIONS REPORT  
 
The Director of Finance and Digital Services presented the report to 
Members that set out the key issues being addressed as delegated 
functions, as specified in the Pension Fund Governance Policy 
Statement. The report was summarised as follows:  
 

• During the quarter ended 30th June 2020, the overall value of the 
Fund increased from £3,350 million to £3,905 million, noting that at 
31st August 2020 the Fund value was £4,032 million). 
 

• The rolling 3-year performance of the Fund is 2.4% positive as 
compared to benchmark with an overview provided of the 
performance of each portfolio compared to benchmark. 
 

• Following the recent actuarial valuation exercise, work is underway 
to refresh the Fund’s current investment strategy.  

 

• The transition is progressing to move the investments of the 
current mandate with Blackrock to the ACS World Low Carbon 
Equity Tracker Fund.  

 
The Service Director, Pensions, Procurement & Transactional Services 
went on to provide an administration update 
 
The Service Director informed the Committee that two Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government consultations have been 
issued in respect of the required remedies as a result of the McCloud 
judgment and also £95k exit payment cap reforms being implemented by 
the UK Government across the public sector. 
 
The Chairman stated that this would have an affect across local 
government.  He added that we have balanced budgets for many years 
through the delivery of efficiency savings which have included voluntary 
redundancies.  These proposals would significantly impact workforce 
planning arrangements going forward.   
 
A Member stated that they had feared that this regulation would be 
introduced a number of years ago.  They added that it is going to impact 
people who have worked all their lives and penalise them.   They added 
that the retirement age had risen to 55 in 2010 and feared this would rise 
again.  
 
The Service Director stated Government has recently confirmed that the 
minimum private pension age will increase from 55 to 57 in 2028.   He 
further advised that this along with recent proposals, needs to be 
communicated to those it will affect, so they can prepare for it.  He added 
he would share the consultation response when it is completed.  

 

Tudalen 6



 

 
The Service Director went on to inform the Committee that the Employer 
year-end contributions postings are completed and supported the formal 
publication of the Annual Benefits Statements during August, and prior to 
the statutory deadline. The enables the Service to conclude the 2019/20 
Annual Allowance ‘Pension Tax’ exercise, issuing Savings Statements to 
those scheme members affected by the 6th October.   
The Service Director referred to the Eight Key Performance Service 
Standards that are monitored by the Panel and Pension Board, confirming 
that latest cycle of performance had been impacted by some resourcing 
issues within the Service. He added that the Internal Dispute Resolution 
Process reported no trends or patterns of note.  
 
Committee received an update on the Fund’s data improvement items, 
including the recent ‘Data quality’ scores required by the Pensions 
Regulator.  The Chairman commended the improvement made again this 
year against the relevant data categories.  The Chairman requested that 
those Fund Employers that have yet to transition to ‘I-connect’ monthly 
data transmission are provided with an implementation extension 
deadline of the 31st March 2021.     
 
The Service Director finished by advising Members that the Pension 
Board last met virtually on the 5th August 2020 and the next board 
meeting was scheduled for 3rd November 2020.   
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the report and that a  
letter of implementation extension to be issued to relevant Fund 
Employers. 
 
 

13   PENSIONS FUND RISK REGISTER - RISK REGISTER OVERVIEW  
 
The Service Director Finance and Improvement Services updated the 
Committee with details of the arrangements in place to manage risk within 
the Pension Fund, as at the end of September 2020 which were included 
at appendix 1 to the report.   
 
RESOLVED: Members reviewed the Risk Register and noted the 
arrangements in place for the management of risk within the fund.  
 
 

 

14   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE  
 
The Director of Finance and Digital Services provided the Committee with 
an update on the progress with regard to the Wales Pension Partnership 
and Joint Governance Committee.   
 
Resolved: Members noted the update 
 

 

15   URGENT BUSINESS   

Tudalen 7



 

 
NONE 
 

 
 Cllr M Norris 

Chairman. 
 

Tudalen 8



Document is Restricted

Tudalen 9

Agendwm 4



tudalen wag



 

 

1  

  

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020-2021 
 
 

 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
14th DECEMBER 2020 
 
REPORT OF:  THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
AND DIGITAL SERVICES 
 
 
 

Author – Barrie Davies, Director of Finance and Digital Services (01443) 424026 
 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report sets out the key issues being addressed as delegated functions, as 

specified in the Pension Fund Governance Policy Statement, by the Director of 
Finance and Digital Services.  

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

 
2.1.1 Note the issues being addressed; and  
 
2.1.2 Consider whether they wish to receive further detail on any issues. 

 
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Director of Finance and Digital Services (in their capacity as S151 officer) 

supported by an Investment and Administration Advisory Panel with appropriate 
officer, independent
[...]
Monitor investment performance.  
 

• Work with the Fund Actuary to determine the level of employer contributions 
required from each employer within the Fund and ensure such contributions 
are received.  

 
3.3 The Investment and Administration Advisory Panel meets on a quarterly basis, 

the most recent meeting taking place on the 24th November 2020. 
 
 
4.0 INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 
 
4.1 There is a quarterly reporting cycle for pension fund investment performance, 

with exception reporting agreed with fund managers where there are particular 
concerns.  The most recent panel meeting considered investment performance 
to the end of September 2020. 

 
4.2 During the quarter ended 30th September 2020, the overall value of the Fund 

increased from £3,905 million to £4,040 million.  
 

Tudalen 30



 

 

3  

  

4.3 A summary of performance relative to the Fund specific benchmark is shown 
below. 

 
Total Portfolio 

 

 2017 2018 2019 2020 3yr 

Quarter Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3  

Fund 3.9 -2.0 6.6 2.8 -8.1 7.9 5.0 1.9 2.6 -11.4 16.6 3.5 9.1 

B’mark 3.9 -3.4 4.9 2.4 -6.2 7.0 4.1 3.1 0.7 -10.6 12.5 1.6 6.2 

Relative 0.1 1.5 1.6 0.5 -2.0 0.9 0.9 -1.2 1.9 -0.8 4.1 1.9 2.9 

 
4.4 As shown, the rolling 3 year performance of the Fund is 9.1% positive as 

compared to a benchmark of 6.2%.  For the last quarter (i.e. quarter 3), the Global 
Opportunities high alpha equity portfolio, Global Growth high alpha equity 
portfolio, UK Credit and CBRE property portfolio underperformed their respective 
benchmarks.  BlackRock passive equity portfolio performed in line with 
benchmark.  Baillie Gifford, the traditional equity portfolio, outperformed their 
benchmark which drove the overall positive relative performance for the quarter.      

 
4.5 The November 2020 Panel included a review of fund managers’ performance.    

Presentations were received from Fidelity Investment Managers, the UK credit 
manager of the WPP and CBRE, the Fund’s property manager on their 
performance to the end of September quarter.   

 
4.6 As Members will be aware, the March 2018 meeting of the Committee agreed to 

the revised asset allocation strategy for the Fund and the steps to be taken to 
move toward the preferred strategy. The following table provides a summary of 
progress made in this regard to 30th September 2020.  

 

  Proposed 
Step 1 

Proposed 
Step 2 

Proposed 
Step 3 

Asset Class Allocation 
30/09/2020 

Current 
Benchmark 

Strategy 
(1) 

Strategy 
(2) 

Total 
Equities 

69% 63% 63% 58% 

Total 
Alternatives 

7% 10% 20% 25% 

Absolute 
Return 
Bonds 

  10%* 10% 

Infrastructure    5% 

Property 7% 10% 10% 10% 

Total Bonds 
& Cash 

24% 27% 17% 17% 

Fixed 
Interest (UK) 

10% 12.5% 7.5% 7.5% 

Corporate 
Bonds (UK) 

13% 12.5% 7.5% 7.5% 

Cash 1% 2% 2% 2% 

Tudalen 31



 

 

4  

  

Expected 
return (pa) 

 5.9% 6.2% 6.3% 

Expected 
volatility (pa) 
 

 12.2% 12.2% 11.7% 

 *The investment into Absolute Return Bonds (ARBs) is to have an initial 
commitment of 5% 

 
 With the current market volatility and the considerable stress in the global 

economy sub investment grade companies, the initial investment of 5% in ARBs 
has been delayed.  This allocation was invested in the UK Credit Fund sub fund 
of the WPP. 

 
4.7 Following the recent actuarial valuation Aon have been engaged as strategic 

investment advisers to assist in considering the current investment strategy, how 
the Fund should respond given the improvement in the funding position since the 
last actuarial valuation, whilst taking into account the Fund’s focus on ESG, 
including climate change.    
 

4.8 The asset allocation of the Fund by fund manager and mandate as at 30th 
September 2020 (which includes cash) is shown in the table below.   

 

Baillie Gifford Traditional Global Equities 26% 

Link – Global Opportunities 
Fund 

Global High Alpha Equities 
8% 

Link – Global Growth Fund Global High Alpha Equities 31% 

Link – UK Credit Fund UK Credit 14% 

BlackRock  Passive Global Equities 4% 

Blackrock Passive UK Gilts 10% 

CBRE UK Property 7% 

Internal Cash 0% 

 
 
4.9 Following agreement at the October 2019 Committee to move the investments 

of the current mandate with Blackrock to the ACS World Low Carbon Equity 
Tracker Fund, the transition was due to take place during March 2020.  This 
transition was delayed due to market volatility and Covid-19.  The transition 
commenced 24th November 2020 with a completion target date of 8th December 
2020.      

 
 
   
5.0 ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
5.1 Further to the legislative update provided at the October Pension Committee, 

the HM Treasury regulations on ‘Exit CAP’ payments have since come into force 
on the 4th November 2020, limiting the costs of exits to £95k for organisations 
in scope.  As these regulations currently conflict with the LGPS scheme 
regulations, changes to the scheme have been proposed by the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG).  The Council acting 

Tudalen 32



 

 

5  

  

as scheme Administrator and Employer has responded to this consultation 
which closed on 9th November 2020, raising a number of significant concerns 
with regards to the proposals.  

 
5.2 Implementation of benefits during this period of regulatory conflict has led to 

some confusion.  Local Government Association guidance has been issued to 
the Fund Employers and Fund Administrators advising of the approach and 
process of evidencing any wavier that may be supported by the Welsh 
Government.  

 
5.3 Having concluded the support for those Employers with a March year end 

accounting period, the team are currently supporting those remaining 
Employers through their year end periods. The 2019/20 Pension Savings 
Statements have been issued to those scheme members exceeding the ‘Annual 
Allowance’ and ‘scheme pay’ arrangements are being agreed where 
appropriate.  

 
5.4 Following receipt of the Government Actuary Department (GAD) membership 

‘data collection’ request in respect of scheme cost valuation, the information 
request was completed by the 23rd November 2020. 

 
5.5 The Fund’s first virtual Annual General Meeting was held on 16th November 

2020. Positive feedback has been received from a number of attendees 
following the meeting.  

 
5.6 All Wales Practitioner Group meetings are held to discuss and feedback issues 

into the National LGPS Advisory Group.  Statistics around member deaths are 
still being collated throughout the pandemic.  The Fund specific comparison is 
provided in the table below:  

   

Month 2020 2019 

April 129 39 

May 66 51 

June 66 46 

July 65 43 

August 38 46 

September 54 55 

October 59 84 

 
 
5.7  Following the conclusion of the Pension Fund Accounts, in accordance with 

regulation 57 of the LGPS Regulations 2013, the Pension Fund Annual Report 
has been finalised and published by the relevant date.  A copy has been 
provided to the Scheme Advisory Board as required. 
http://www.rctpensions.org.uk/En/RelatedDocuments/AnnualReport/PensionFu
ndAnnualReport2020English.pdf  

 

Tudalen 33

http://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/kJUDC0V7Gt8L53hwxLXR
http://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/kJUDC0V7Gt8L53hwxLXR


 

 

6  

  

 

5.8 In preparation for the McCloud remedies, the Fund has requested relevant 
historic service data from Employers in order to undertake the necessary re-
calculation and comparison for those members impacted.  

 
5.9 Data quality and compliance remains a key priority for the Pension Fund as 

reflected in our further improvement in the Fund’s annual data score.  At the 
request of Pension Committee, those Employers yet to implement I-Connect 
monthly data transfer, have been requested to conclude the exercise by 31st 
March 2021.  

 
5.10  Member Self Serve (MSS) continues to be promoted and registrations of Active, 

Deferred, Pensioner and Dependant members are shown below (as at 31st 
October 2020).  

 
 

 Member 
Numbers 

MSS 
Registrations 

Current 
Percentage 

Take-up 

Percentage 
Reported 

Previously 

Actives 23657 9015 38.11% 37.83% 

Deferred 27817 7636 27.46% 27.07% 

Pensioners 17652 3836 21.73% 21.22% 

Dependants 2749 125 4.55% 4.23% 

 
5.11   Eight ‘Key Performance Service Standards’ are monitored by the Panel. It was 

noted that in respect of performance during October 2020, two Performance 
Service Standards were behind target.     

 

  • % Refund of Contributions processed within 10 days (72% for October against 
a target of 95%). This measure does relate to a payment. 29 Cases were 
completed of which 8 exceed the 10 days target.  

 • % Transfers Out processed within 10 day (all 8 completed during October were 
behind target).  There was no impact on the payment of member benefits 

 
5.12  The number of ‘Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure’ Appeals in progress 

continues to be extremely low, with no obvious trends or concerns to report.  
 
 
6.0 PENSION BOARD 
 
6.1 The Pension Board last met virtually on 3rd November 2020. There were no 

items noted for referral back to Committee. 
 
6.2 The next Pension Board virtual meeting is scheduled for the 20th January 2021, 

and the joint meeting with the Pension Committee scheduled for March 2021. 
 
6.3 Pension Board Members have continued to support their skills and knowledge 

requirement, through their attendance at relevant online events 
  

Tudalen 34



 

 

7  

  

7.0 OTHER ISSUES 
 
7.1 The Panel reviewed the skills and knowledge framework and noted the updates.   
 
7.2 The Risk Register was considered and updates noted. A review of the Risk 

Register is being dealt with elsewhere in this agenda. 
 
7.3  Attached at Appendix 1 is the latest LAPFF quarterly engagement report for the 

period July to September 2020.  
 
 
8.0 CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 This report sets out, for the Committee, the key issues being addressed as 

delegated functions, as specified in the Pension Fund Governance Policy
[...]
been progressing in Wales 
through the WPP.  

 
3.2 The Partnership governance arrangements include a JGC which meets 

around 4 times a year.  Each pension fund in Wales is represented on 
the Committee by their Chair (or Vice Chair).   

 
3.3 The last meeting of the JGC was held on the 11th September 2020.  The 

agenda can be accessed here, which was shared with all Committee 
(and board) members before the meeting.   

 
3.4 At the September 2020 meeting, the Host update included:  
 
 Work continuing to develop in a number of key areas: 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 7 

 
 

WALES PENSION 
PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE 

 
 

Tudalen 59

Agendwm 7

http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=234


 

 

 

  

 

• WPP Sub funds – 4 of the 5 Fixed Income sub funds have now 
launched and the ARB will be launching later this month. Work has 
continued with the next tranches of sub funds.   

• WPP 2019/20 Annual Report. 

• WPP Governance Manual. 
 

Other key areas: 
 

• Work is continuing on the development of tranche 5 – private 
markets sub fund. 

• The WPP voting policy is being developed. 

• Robeco, the voting and engagement provider of the WPP, has 
commenced engaging with companies held within the sub fund of 
the WPP on ESG issues. 

• Training – Training sessions are continuing to be arranged in line 
with the 2020/21 training plan.  A training session took place on 23rd 
October coving private debt, infrastructure and a presentation from 
MSCI on ESG indices.   A further training session took place on 24th 
November 2020 covering the progress of other LGPS pools and 
various ESG presentations by ShareAction and Climate Action 
100+. 

• Legal Advisor Contract – The preferred supplier will be 
recommended to the December JGC for approval. 

• A Beliefs Statement is being developed. 

• Website – The Annual Report has been published on the WPP 
website. 

 
 
3.5 The next JGC meeting is scheduled to take place on 10th December 

2020, the agenda for which can be also be accessed here. 
 
 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 This report provides the Committee with an update on the work of the 

Wales Pension Partnership and the Joint Governance Committee.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

******* 

Tudalen 60

https://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=234


 

 

  

  

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020-2021  
 
 

 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
14th DECEMBER 2020 
 
REPORT OF:  THE DIRECTOR OF 
FINANCE AND DIGITAL SERVICES 
 

 

 
Author – Barrie Davies, Director of Finance and Digital Services (01443) 
424026 

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report sets out the role of the Committee with regard to the approval 

process for the Pension Fund Accounts and provides Members with the 
opportunity to discharge their responsibilities in this respect.  

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee : 

 
2.1.1  Note the audited financial statements of the Pension Fund for the 

financial year 2019/20.  
 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The role of the Pension Fund Committee with regard to the Fund 

financial statements is set out in the terms of reference, namely: 
 

• Considering the Fund's financial statements as part of the approval 
process and agreeing the Fund’s Annual Report. Receive internal 
and external audit reports on the same.  

 
3.2  For the Committee’s information, the Pension Fund Accounts (Appendix 

1) were reported to and approved by full Council on 25th November 2020 
and the outcome of the external audit, undertaken by Audit Wales, was 
an unqualified audit opinion (i.e. a clean audit opinion) and is included at 
Appendix 2.  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 8 

 
 

PENSION FUND AUDITED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

2019/20 
 
 

Tudalen 61

Agendwm 8



 

 

  

  

4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 This report satisfies the responsibilities of the Committee with regard to 

the financial statements of the Pension Fund.   
 

******* 

Tudalen 62





Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Pension Fund Committee meeting held on Monday, 14 

December 2020 at 2.00 pm 

County Borough Councillors - Pension Fund Committee Members in attendance:-

Councillor Mark Norris (Chairman)
Councillor Emyr Webster
Councillor Gareth Caple

Officers in attendance
Barrie Davies – Director of Finance and Digital Services

Paul Griffiths – Service Director Performance and Improvement
Ian Traylor – Service Director – Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services

Yvonne Keitch – Senior Accountant Pensions and Treasury Management 
Sarah Daniel – Senior Democratic Services Officer

Tamryn Rowlands – Blackrock
Andrew Graver – Blackrock 

Manuela Sperandeo - Blackrock

17  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

18  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 13 October 2020 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting.

19  TO CONSIDER PASSING THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION: 

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) for the following 
item of business (Learning and Development)  on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of the exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 
of the Schedule 12A of the Act

20  Learning and Development 

RESOLVED: members noted the contents of the presentation from 
Blackrock  

21  Delegated Functions Report 

The Director of Finance and Digital Services presented the report to members 
and set out the key issues being addressed as delegated functions, as specified 
in the Pension Fund Governance Policy Statement.  He advised members that 



during the quarter ended 30th September 2020, the overall value of the Fund 
increased from £3,905 million to £4,040 million. 

He further advised members that the rolling 3 year performance of the Fund was 
9.1% positive as compared to a benchmark of 6.2%.  For the last quarter (i.e. 
quarter 3), the Global Opportunities high alpha equity portfolio, Global Growth high 
alpha equity portfolio, UK Credit and CBRE property portfolio underperformed 
their respective benchmarks.  BlackRock passive equity portfolio performed in line 
with benchmark. He added that Baillie Gifford, the traditional equity portfolio, 
outperformed their benchmark which drove the overall positive relative 
performance for the quarter.     

Following the recent actuarial valuation Aon have been engaged as strategic 
investment advisers to assist in considering the current investment strategy, how 
the Fund should respond given the improvement in the funding position since the 
last actuarial valuation, whilst taking into account the Fund’s focus on ESG, 
including climate change.   

Following agreement at the October 2019 Committee to move the investments of 
the current mandate with Blackrock to the ACS World Low Carbon Equity Tracker 
Fund, the transition was due to take place during March 2020.  This transition was 
delayed due to market volatility and Covid-19.  The transition commenced 24th 
November 2020 with a completion target date of 8th December 2020.     

The Service Director Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services 
provided the update in respect of administration.  He advised members that 
further to the legislative update provided at the October Pension Committee, the 
HM Treasury regulations on ‘Exit CAP’ payments have since come into force on 
the 4th November 2020, limiting the costs of exits to £95k for organisations in 
scope.  He added that as these regulations currently conflict with the LGPS 
scheme regulations, changes to the scheme have been proposed by the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG).  The 
Council acting as scheme Administrator an Employer has responded to this 
consultation which closed on 9th November 2020, raising a number of significant 
concerns with regards to the proposals. 

The Service Director Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services 
advised that the implementation of benefits during this period of regulatory 
conflict has led to some confusion.  Local Government Association guidance 
has been issued to the Fund Employers and Fund Administrators advising of the 
approach and process of evidencing any wavier that may be supported by the 
Welsh Government. 

The Chairman stated that it was unbelievable that we had been put in this 
position and government knew that bringing this into place would arise a clash.  
The escalation and speed to implement this when local Gov is going above and 
beyond is not good in terms of timelines.  Full facts and implications were not 
fully understood.  He added that hopefully the message consistently that all 
advisory Boards are of the same view that this was not a wise path to travel as 
the unintended consequences are dire. If anything changes between 
committees we will update members

A member stated that an employee normally agrees that they would finish under 
agreed terms, however the full package of what may be available to them is not 
evident until the individual applies.  They asked what the WG stance was on 



this. 

The Service Director stated that it was down to each individual, and they are 
offered to have an informal discussion before anything is formally agreed and 
there is a chance for conversation there.  He added that we wouldn’t want those 
to be penalised as a result of this legislation.  People’s circumstances are 
unique so undertaken on a case by case basis. It is the decision for employers 
to also discuss.  He further advised that WG has written to all employers within 
this category to look at the waiver opportunity. 

 The Service Director advised that having concluded the support for those 
Employers with a March year end accounting period, the team are currently 
supporting those remaining Employers through their year-end periods. The 
2019/20 Pension Savings Statements have been issued to those scheme 
members exceeding the ‘Annual Allowance’ and ‘scheme pay’ arrangements 
are being agreed where appropriate. 

 He added that following receipt of the Government Actuary Department (GAD) 
membership ‘data collection’ request in respect of scheme cost valuation, the 
information request was completed by the 23rd November 2020.

The Fund’s first virtual Annual General Meeting was held on 16th November 
2020. Positive feedback has been received from a number of attendees 
following the meeting. The Chairman suggested that maybe in the future a 
hybrid approach could be considered so people can join in person or virtually. 

The Service Director stated that All Wales Practitioner Group meetings are held 
to discuss and feedback issues into the National LGPS Advisory Group.  
Statistics around member deaths are still being collated throughout the 
pandemic.  He added that Member Self Serve (MSS) continues to be promoted 
and registrations of Active, Deferred, Pensioner and Dependant members were 
shown in the report provided to members.

The Service Director advised Members that Eight ‘Key Performance Service 
Standards’ are monitored by the Panel. It was noted that in respect of 
performance during October 2020, two Performance Service Standards were 
behind target.    He added that an apprentice has been employed to support this 
role.  The number of ‘Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure’ Appeals in 
progress continues to be extremely low, with no obvious trends or concerns to 
report. 

The Chairman welcomed the news of the graduate being employed into the 
service area.  Another member stated that keeping the service going during the 
pandemic where officers are all working from home which added to the 
complicated area of pensions.  The Service Director stated that an action from 
the Corporate recovery plan was to ensure that as soon as it was safe to do so 
that this meeting with the Pension member and staff member would be explored 
as the difficulty around the options available were not to be underestimated. 

The Service Director Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services stated 
that the Pension Board last met virtually on 3rd November 2020. There were no 
items noted for referral back to Committee.  The next Pension Board virtual 
meeting is scheduled for the 20th January 2021, and the joint meeting with the 
Pension Committee scheduled for March 2021.  He stated that Pension Board 



Members have continued to support their skills and knowledge requirement, 
through their attendance at relevant online events

22  Pension Fund Risk Register - Risk register overview 

The Service Director for Performance and Improvement presented the report to 
members the report and referred them to Appendix 1 of the report. 

He advised members that it was still early days and hopefully performance 
would improve over time. 

The Service Director Finance and Digital Services added that global growth and 
opportunity’s in WPP had positive and negative performance.  He added that 
with the long term in mind we were now invested in fixed interest, though this 
would continue to be monitored.  

The Chair referred to the risk category on material breach and asked if this was 
in line with the auditor’s way of looking at a material breach.  The Service 
Director responded that this was a request of the pension’s board and that we 
have a policy where it categorises and colour codes how it constitutes a material 
breach.  

23  Wales Pension Partnership - Update 

The Senior Accountant for Pensions and Treasury Management presented the 
report to members which updated them on the work and progress with regards 
to the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) and Joint Governance Committee 
(JGC)

The last meeting of the JGC was held on the 11th September 2020 and the 
Committee were updated on the following: 

 WPP Sub Funds – 4 of the 5 fixed income sub funds have now launched 
and the ARB will be launching later in the month.  Work has continued 
with the next tranches of sub funds.  

 WPP annual Report 
 WPP Governance Manual was now available to members.   

She advised that the next meeting would take place on the 24th February 2020 
and would be used as a training date to review guidelines and processes. The 
JGC would then formally meet on the 24th March 2021.  She advised members 
that a scheme member representative report also went to the last meeting for 
approval to approve a co-opted pension member to the Committee which now 
needs to go back in to council for approval. Press releases on this would be 
available through the website 

24  Statement of Accounts 2019/20 and Audit Opinion 

The Director Finance and Digital Services presented the report to members with 
regard to the approval process for the Pension Fund Accounts and provided 
members with the opportunity to discharge their responsibilities in this respect. 

He advised members that the Pension Fund was approved on the 25 November 
2020 and the outcome of the external audit undertaken by Audit Wales was an 



unqualified audit opinion.  

25  URGENT BUSINESS 

This meeting closed at Time Not 
Specified

Cllr M Norris
Chairman.


